# In The Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1986

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ANTHONY SALERNO and VINCENT CAFARO, Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Director

JAMES KLEIN \*
Chief, Appellate Division
DAVID A. REISER
ELIZABETH TAYLOR
JO-ANN WALLACE
PAUL A. LEDER
Staff Attorneys

CHERYL M. LONG

Public Defender Service 451 Indiana Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20001 (202) 628-1200

\* Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pag
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	:
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	
ARGUMENT:	
SECTION 3142 VIOLATES DUE PROCESS BE- CAUSE IT PROVIDES INADEQUATE SAFE- GUARDS AGAINST ERRONEOUS DETENTION.	
A. The Framework	
B. The Interest of the Accused	1
C. The Risk of Error and the Value of Additional Procedures	1
1. Procedures to Minimize the Risk of Erroneous Detentions of the Innocent	1
a. Standard of Proof	1
b. Opportunity for Confrontation	1
2. Procedures to Minimize the Risk of Errone- ous Detentions of the Nondangerous	2
a. Standard of Proof	2
b. Notice	2
c. Opportunity for Confrontation	2
D. The Government's Interest in Unreliable Procedures	2
CONCLUSION	9

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
Addington v. Texas, 441 U.S. 418 (1979)14, 18, 19	9, 24
Allen v. Illinois, —— U.S. ——, 106 S.Ct. 2990	10
(1986)	18
Barefoot v. Estelle, 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	23
	2, 13
	<b>5, 12</b>
Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents, 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	26
Black v. Romano, 471 U.S. 606 (1985)	4
Briscoe v. Lahue, 460 U.S. 725 (1983)	26
Carbo v. United States, 82 S.Ct. 662 (1962)	10
Coleman v. Burnett, 477 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1973)20, 26	3 97
Connally v. General Construction Co., 269 U.S. 393	J, 4 I
(1926)	6
Dennis v. United States, 384 U.S. 855 (1966)	27
DeVeau v. United States, 454 A.2d 1308 (D.C.	
	9
Greenholtz v. Inmares of Nebraska Penal Complex,	9, 10
442 U.S. 1 (1979)	23
Greenwood v. United States, 350 U.S. 366 (1956)	10
Hirabayashi v. United States, 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	7
Hohri v. United States, 782 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir.	
1986), cert. granted, —— U.S. —— (Nov. 17,	
1986)	7
Hunt v. Roth, 648 F.2d 1148 (8th Cir. 1981), vacated as moot sub nom Murphy v. Hunt, 455	
U.S. 478 (1982)	19
Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	9
Imbler v. Pachtman, 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	26
Jones v. United States, 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	, 18
Jurek v. Texas, 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	23
Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	6
Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	7
Massachusetts v. Upton, 466 U.S. 727 (1984)	9
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)8, 10	, 12
McCray v. Illinois, 386 U.S. 300 (1967)	25

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued Page Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972) ..........20, 21, 27 Parratt v. Taylor, 451 U.S. 527 (1981) ..... Rose v. Mitchell, 443 U.S. 545 (1978) ..... 26 Stack v. Boyle, 342 U.S. 1 (1951) Stump v. Sparkman, 435 U.S. 349 (1978) 26 Ulster County Court v. Allen, 442 U.S. 140 (1979)... 23 United States v. Colombo, 777 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1985) ..... 15 United States v. Contreras, 776 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1985) ..... 17 United States v. Edwards, 430 A.2d 1321 (D.C. 1981) (en banc), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 1022 (1982) ......passim United States v. King, 482 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 21 United States v. Matlock, 415 U.S. 164 (1974)...... 25 United States v. Melendez-Carrion, 790 F.2d 984 (2d Cir. 1986) ..... United States v. Perry, 788 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. United States v. Raddatz, 447 U.S. 667 (1980)...... 25 United States v. Salerno, 794 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1986) 15 Vitek v. Jones, 445 U.S. 480 (1980) ..... 14 Williamson v. United States, 184 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1950) ..... 21 In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1969) ..... 13 Winters v. New York, 333 U.S. 507 (1948)..... 6 Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539 (1974) ..... 24 Federal Statutes and Rules: 28 U.S.C. § 2680 ..... 26 18 U.S.C. § 3142 ......passim 18 U.S.C. § 3161 ...... 15, 16 18 U.S.C. § 3575 ..... Fed. R. Cr. P. 12.1 27

Fed. R. Cr. P. 26.2

27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
State Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:	
Ariz. Const. Art. II, § 22(3)	11, 19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3961B (Supp. 1985)	•
Cal. Const. Art. I, § 12(b)	
Colo. Const. Art. II, § 19(b)	-
Colo. Const. Art. II § 19(C) (2)	15
D.C. Code §§ 23-1321 et seq	11
D.C. Code § 23-1322	passim
D.C. Code § 23-1322(d) (2) (A)	15
Fla. Const. Art. 1, § 14	11, 19
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 907.041 (4)	11
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 907.041(4) (i)	15
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-6-1(b) (1)-(2) (Supp. 1986)	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 804-3 (b) (Supp. 1984)	11
Ill. Rev. Stat. Ch. 28 para. 110-4(a)	11
Mich. Const. Art. I, § 15	11
Neb. Const. Art. 1, § 9	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 178.484 et seq	11
N.M. Const. Art. II, § 13	11
Ore. Const. Art. I, § 14	11
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 135.240(2)	11
R.I. Const. Art. 1, § 9	11
R.I. Gen. Law § 12-13-1.1	11
Tex. Const. Art. I, § 11a	11
Code of Va. § 19.2-120 (Z)	11
Wisc. Stat. Ann. § 969.035 (2)	11
Wisc. Stat. Ann. § 969.035(6)	19
Wisc. Stat. Ann. § 969.035(8)	15-16
Legislative History:	
Reform of the Federal Criminal Laws: Hearings	
before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary.	
96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)	5
Report of Attorney General's Task Force on Vio-	
lent Crime: Hearings before the Subcommittee	
on Crime of the House Committee on the Judici-	
arm 97th Cong. 1st Sass (1981)	=

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bail Reform Act—1982-1982: Hearings on H.R. 3006, 4264, 4362 before House Subcommittee on Crime, House Judiciary Committee, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1982)	5
S. Rep. No. 98-225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	_
H.R. Rep. No. 98-1121, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	-
130 Cong. Rec. (1984)	
Miscellaneous:	
ABA, Standards for Criminal Justice Pretrial Re-	
lease (2d ed. 1980, revised 1985)	24, 26
Ares, Rankin & Sturz, "The Manhattan Bail	
Project: An Interim Report on Use of Pretrial	
Parole," 38 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 67 (1963)	13
Attorney General's Committee on Poverty and The	
Administration of Criminal Justice, "Poverty	
and the Administration of Federal Criminal	
Justice," reprinted in part in Hearings Before	
the Subcommittee on Constitutional Rights, Sen-	
ate Judiciary Committee, 88th Cong., 2d Sess.	
(1964)	13
Duker, "The Right to Bail: A Historical Inquiry,"	
42 Alb. L. Rev. 33 (1977)	19
Ervin, "Foreword: Preventive Detention—A Step	
Backward for Criminal Justice," 6 Harv. Civ.	
Rts.—Civ. Lib. L. Rev. 291 (1971)	7
Ewing, "Schall v. Martin: Preventive Detention	
Through the Looking Glass," 34 Buff. L. Rev. 173	
(1985)	8, 22
Fishbein, "Unconstitutionality of Rebuttable Pre-	
sumptions in the Bail Reform Act of 1984" (Ms.	
1986)	24
8 Moore's Fed. Practice para. 5.1.02[1] (2d ed.	
1985)	17
Natalini, "Comment: Preventive Detention and	
Presuming Dangerousness under the Bail Re-	
form Act of 1984," 134 U. Pa. L. Rev. 225	
(1985)	23, 24

## vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued	
	Page
Note, "Preventive Detention: An Empirical Analysis," 6 Harv. Civ. Rts.—Civ. Lib. L. Rev. 298 (1971)	8
Note, "Problems with Granting Prosecutors' Requests for Continuances of Detention Hearings,"	_
39 Stan. L. Rev. 701 (forthcoming 1987)	18
Rankin, "The Effect of Pretrial Detention," 39	
N.Y.U. L. Rev. 641 (1964)	13
Roth & Wice, "Pretrial Release and Misconduct in	
the District of Columbia," ["INSLAW Study"]	
(1980)	7, 22
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics,	
Pretrial Release and Misconduct (1985)	13, 22
Wald, Pretrial Detention and Ultimate Freedom:	
"A Statistical Study" 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 631	
(1964)	13
